

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ALWIN J. JACOBS,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO. SCO2-107

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

R. Mitchell Prugh, Esq.  
Florida Bar Number 935980  
Middleton & Prugh, P.A.  
303 State Road 26  
Melrose, Florida 32666  
(352) 475-1611 (telephone)  
(352) 475-5968 (facsimile)  
Court-Appointed Counsel  
for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	ii
PREFACE . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	6
ARGUMENT . . . . .	7
Standard of Review. . . . .	7
Issue 1: Whether An Evidentiary Hearing Should Be Granted . . . . .	7
Issue I(A): The Motion Was Facially Sufficient. . . . .	9
Issue 1(B): Conflicting Evidence Required an Evidentiary Hearing. . . . .	13
CONCLUSION . . . . .	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	19
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE . . . . .	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Allen v. Butterworth*, 756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 12

*Barnes v. State*, 757 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 2000) . . . . . 10

*Catis v. State*, 741 So. 2d 1140 (4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1998), *rev. denied*, 735 So. 2d 1284 (Fla. 1999) . . . . . 10

*Chase v. State*, 93 Fla. 963, 113 So. 103 (1927) . . . . . 12

*Cooley v. State*, 642 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) . . . . . 16

*Dauer v. State*, 570 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) . . . . . 15

*Downs v. State*, 453 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 1984) . . . . . 16

*Harich v. State*, 484 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1986) . . . . . 10

*Highsmith v. State*, 617 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1993) . . . . . 10

*Huff v. State*, 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993) . . . . . 15

*Jacobs v. State*, 800 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2001) 7, 9, 13,  
14, 16

*Jones v. State*, 747 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) . . . . . 17

*Kendrick v. State*, 708 So. 2d 1011 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1998) . . . . . 16

*Nelson v. State*, 816 So. 2d 694 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA 2002) . . . . . 10

*Odom v. State*, 770 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) . . . . . 10, 12

*Roberts v. State*, 678 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 16

*Roe v. Flores-Ortega*, 528 U.S. 470, 120 S.Ct. 1029, 145 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2000) . . . . . 15

*Sullivan v. State ex rel. McCrary*, 49 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 1951) 12

*Williams v. State*, 642 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1994) . . . . . 15



**STATUTES**

28 USC § 2254(e) (Supp. III 1997) . . . . . 12  
28 USC § 2254(f) (Supp. III 1997) . . . . . 12  
Florida Statutes section 79.01 (2001) . . . . . 12  
Florida Statutes section 90.803 (2002) . . . . . 11  
Florida Statutes section 90.804 (2002) . . . . . 11  
Florida Statutes section 90.804(2) (2002) . . . . . 11

**COURT RULES**

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.141(2)(D) . . . . . 7, 17  
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850(c)(6) (West Supp. 2001)  
. . . . . 10  
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850(d) . . . . . 9  
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.897 . . . . . 11

**CONSTITUTIONS**

Florida Constitution, Article I, Section 13 . . . . . 12  
Florida Constitution, Article I, Section 9 . . . . . 15  
United States Constitution, Amendment XIV . . . . . 15
